

**GRANTED**

No. 99-699

Supreme Court, U.S.

**FILED**

FEB 28 2000

**CLERK**

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND  
MONMOUTH COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES DALE,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of New Jersey

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,  
THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

PAUL A. HOFFMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DRACUP & PATTERSON  
505 N. Tustin Avenue, Suite 282  
Santa Ana, California 92705  
(714) 542-3500

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER  
PATRICK J. MANSHARDT  
One Bunker Hill Building  
601 W. 5th Street, 8th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The Individual Rights Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
The Record Below .....	2
Ruling of Appellate Courts Below .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE NJSC'S JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO PROTECT THE BOY SCOUTS' FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF SPEAKER'S AUTONOMY AND ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDES THAT BOY SCOUTS' IDEOLOGICALLY-RELATED REJECTION OF RESPONDENT DALE BASED ON DALE'S PUBLIC SELF-IDENTIFYING SPEECH WAS MERE DISCRIMINATORY CONDUCT BASED ON DALE'S STATUS.....	5
II. BOY SCOUTS' UNIQUE EMPHASIS ON TEACHING BY EXAMPLE AND BY ROLE MODELING IS ITSELF A FORM OF SYMBOLIC SPEECH OR EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	11
III. THE NJSC'S JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT ASSUMES THAT THE RIGHT OF EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION ONLY APPLIES TO VIEWPOINTS WHICH ARE SHARED UNIVERSALLY BY THE ASSOCIATION'S MEMBERS AND IT FAILS TO RECOGNIZE THAT THE RIGHT OF SPEAKER'S AUTONOMY IS NOT LIMITED TO CONSISTENT, DISTINCT OR ARTICULATE MESSAGES .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD RESIST THE TEMPTATION TO RESTRICT RIGHTS OF SPEECH OR EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION IN THIS CASE BECAUSE SUCH RESTRICTIONS WILL ULTIMATELY WEAKEN THE RIGHT OF ALL PERSONS TO SPEAK OR ASSOCIATE FOR EXPRESSIVE PURPOSES, ESPECIALLY THE RIGHTS OF GAY AND LESBIAN GROUPS AND INDIVIDUALS.....	20
V. THIS COURT SHOULD ENSURE THAT THE SCOPE OF EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION RIGHTS ARE NOT INTERPRETED TOO NARROWLY SO THAT STATE AND LOCAL LAWMAKERS ARE NOT DISCOURAGED FROM PASSING NEEDED LEGISLATION TO PROTECT MINORITIES SUCH AS GAYS AND LESBIANS.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	27-29
<i>Chambers v. Omaha Girls Club, Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 697 (CA8 1987) .....	17
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America and Monmouth Council, Boy Scouts of America</i> , 160 N.J. 562, 734 A.2d 1196 (1999) .....	4, 6, 9, 10, 18
<i>Gay Students Organization of the University of New Hampshire v. Bonner</i> , 509 F.2d 652 (CA1 1974) .....	24
<i>Fricke v. Lynch</i> , 491 F.Supp. 381 (D.R.I. 1980) .....	17, 23
<i>Harvey v. YWCA</i> , 533 F.Supp. 949 (W.D.N.C. 1982) .....	17
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Ind. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (CA9 1990).....	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	15
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	15
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..	26-29
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	11-16, 28
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	14
STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT:	
New Jersey Law Against Discrimination, N.J.S.A. 10:5-1, et seq .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Jack M. Battaglia, <i>Religion, Sexual Orientation, and Self-Realization: First Amendment Principles and Anti-Discrimination Laws</i> , 76 U. Det. Mercy L.Rev. 189 (1999) .....	7
David E. Bernstein, <i>Sex Discrimination Laws Versus Civil Liberties</i> , 1999 Univ. Chi. Legal Forum 133...26, 30	26, 30
Andrew J. Breuner, <i>Expression By Association: Towards Defining An Expressive Association Defense In Unruh-Based Sexual Orientation Discrimination Actions</i> , 33 Santa Clara L.Rev. 467 (1993) .....	7
William David Cole & William N. Eskridge, <i>From Hand-Holding to Sodomy: First Amendment Protection of Homosexual (Expressive) Conduct</i> , 29 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L.Rev. 319 (1993).....7, 25	7, 25
Comment, <i>Civil Rights – Public Accommodation Statutes – New Jersey Supreme Court Holds That Boy Scouts May Not Deny Membership To Homosexuals – Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 734 A.2d 1196 (N.J. 1999), <i>Petition for Cert. Filed</i> , 68 U.S.L.W. 1083 (U.S. Oct. 25, 1999) (No. 99-699), 113 Harv. L.Rev. 621 (1999) .....	26
William N. Eskridge, <i>Gaylegal Narratives</i> , 46 Stan. L.Rev. 607 (1994) .....	7
Jose Gomez, <i>The Public Expression of Lesbian/Gay Personhood As Protected Speech</i> , 1 Law & Ineq. J. 121 (1983).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nan D. Hunter, et al., <i>The Rights of Lesbians and Gay Men: The Basic ACLU Guide to a Gay Person's Rights</i> (3d ed. 1992) .....	6-7
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Since When Is the Fourteenth Amendment Our Route To Equality? Some Reflections on the Construction of the 'Hate-Speech' Debate from a Lesbian/Gay Perspective</i> , in <i>Speaking of Race, Speaking of Sex: Hate Speech, Civil Rights, And Civil Liberties</i> (1994).....	6, 21-23
<i>The Guide to Gifts and Bequests, 1995-1997: A Directory of Philanthropically Supported Institutions</i> (1995) .....	19
Evan Wolfson & Robert S. Mower, <i>When the Police Are In Our Bedrooms, Shouldn't The Courts Go In After Them?: An Update On The Fight Against "Sodomy" Laws</i> , 21 Fordham Urb.L.J. 997 (1994) .....	7
